Movements in provision for retirement bonuses

Dec. 31, 2011

(restated)

Discounted

amount

Financial

income

Cost of

services

performed

Other costs,

incl. past

service

Actuarial

gains (losses)

Payment to

beneficiaries

Contributions

to the plan

Mobility

transfer
Other Dec. 31, 2012

Commitments 626 28 23 21 110 -23 0 -24 761

Non-Group insurance contract and externally managed assets 312 14 0 8 -5 329

Provisions 314 28 -14 23 21 102 -23 5 0 -24 432

Dec. 31, 2010
Discounted

amount

Financial

income

Cost of

services

performed

Other costs,

incl. past

service

Actuarial

gains (losses)

Payment to

beneficiaries

Contributions

to the plan

Mobility

transfer
Other

Dec. 31, 2011

(restated)

Commitments 285 8 20 4 15 -26 319 626

Non-Group insurance contract and externally managed assets 2 311 312

Provisions 283 8 20 4 15 -26 7 314

A change of plus/minus 50 basis points in discount rates would result, respectively, in a decrease of €43 million/an increased commitment of €49 million. The duration of commitments (excluding foreign entities) is 16 years.

115

Change in the fair value of plan assets

in € thousands

Fair value of

assets

Dec. 31, 2011

Discounted

amount

Actuarial

gains (losses)

Yield of plan

assets

Contributions

by plan

participants

Employer

contributions

Payment to

beneficiaries

Foreign

exchange

effect

Other

Fair value of

assets

Dec. 31, 2011

Fair value of plan assets 419,612 4,538 6,889 15,947 -4,417 23,350 -7,319 458,600

Breakdown of the fair value of plan assets

Debt

securities

Equity

instruments
Real estate Other

Debt

securities

Equity

instruments
Real estate Other

Assets listed on an active market 77% 19% 0% 4% 74% 22% 0% 4%

Assets not listed on an active market 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 77% 19% 1% 4% 74% 22% 0% 4%

Breakdown of fair value of plan assets

Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2012

Provisions for home savings accounts and plans signature risk

Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011

Home savings plan outstandings

Seniority under 10 years 2,706 3,848

Seniority over 10 years 3,470 2,103

Total 6,176 5,951

Savings account outstandings 620 642

Total home savings accounts and plans 6,795 6,593

Home savings loans Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011

Outstanding home savings loans recognized in statement of financial position (amount used to calculate risk provisions) 186 206

Provisions for home savings accounts and plans
Opening

balance

Net additions/

reversals

Other

movements
Closing balance

On home savings accounts 15 (8) 7

On home savings plans 22 (14) 8

On home savings loans 6 (1) 5

Total 43 (23) 20

Analysis of provisions on home savings plans by seniority

Seniority under 10 years 12 (12) 0

Seniority over 10 years 10 (2) 8

Total 22 (14) 8

NOTE 22 - SUBORDINATED DEBT

Dec. 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011

Subordinated notes 4,853 5,005

Non-voting loan stock 29 39

Perpetual subordinated notes 2,861 2,863

Other debt 1 19

Accrued interest 92 99

TOTAL 7,836 8,025

Main subordinated debt issues

(in € millions) Type Issue Amount Amount at Rate Maturity

date issued December 31, 2012(1)

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note July 19, 2001 €700m €653m 6.50 July 19, 2013

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note September 30, 2003 €800m €791m 5.00 September 30, 2015

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note December 18, 2007 €300m €300m 5.10 December 18, 2015

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note June 16, 2008 €300m €300m 5.50 June 16, 2016

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note December 16, 2008 €500m €500m 6.10 December 16, 2016

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note December 6, 2011 €1000m €1000m 5.30 December 6, 2018

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Subordinated note October 22, 2010 €1000m €917m 4.00 October 22, 2020

CIC Non-voting loan stock May 28, 1985 €137m €13m (2) (3)

CIC Perpetual subordinated note June 30, 2006 €200m €200m (4) No fixed maturity

CIC Perpetual subordinated note June 30, 2006 €550m €550m (5) No fixed maturity

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Loan December 28, 2005 €500m €500m (6) No fixed maturity

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Deeply subordinated note December 15, 2004 €750m €749m (7) No fixed maturity

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Deeply subordinated note February 25, 2005 €250m €250m (8) No fixed maturity

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Deeply subordinated note April 28, 2005 €404m €393m (9) No fixed maturity

Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel Deeply subordinated note October 17, 2008 €147m €147m (10) No fixed maturity